## Government of West Bengal Public Works Department Establishment Branch KhadyaBhawan 11A, MirzaGhalib Street, Kolkata-87.

No: 61 Dated: 27.07.2023

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor is hereby pleased in the interest of public service, to accord approval towards upgradation of the post of Assistant Secretary-I, PWD to the post of Deputy Secretary, PWD with effect from the date of issuance of this Notification.

- 2. The post of Deputy Secretary, PWD will be filled up by transfer of one Executive Engineer under PWD in the West Bengal Engineering Service in Civil Wing as per extant Recruitment Rule.
- 3. The A.O. & Ex-Officio Deputy Secretary, PWD will act as the DDO in respect of the said upgraded post of Deputy Secretary, PWD.
- 4. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide their U/O No. Gr.-P2/2023-2024/0002 dated 04.04.2023 read with approval of the cabinet vide their U/O No. CAB(D)-680 dated 25.07.2023.

Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal.

No: 1957-PW/O/E-IV/14M-08/2023 Dated: 27.07.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The P.A.G. (A&E), W.B.
- 2. The Sr. P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of W.B.
- 3. The P.S. to M.I.C., P.W.D.
- 4. The P.S. to Secretary, PWD.
- 5. The P.S. to Principal Secretary, Finance Department.
- 6. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, W.B.
- 7. The OSD & Ex-Officio Special Secretary, Cabinet Secretariat.
- 8. The Special Secretary, PWD.
- 9. The E-in-C, PWD.
- 10. The F.A. P.W.D.
- 11. The Chief Engineer, \_\_\_\_\_\_ P.W.Dte./ P.W.(R)Dte.
- 12. The Joint Secretary, (Roads/Project &co-ordination), PWD.
- 13. The Superintending Engineer, \_\_\_\_\_ Circle, P.W.Dte./ P.W.(R)Dte.
- 14. The Executive Engineer, \_\_\_\_\_\_ Divn., P.W.Dte./ P.W.(R)Dte.
- 15. The P.A.O., Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office I/II/III.
- 16. The A.O. & Ex-Officio Deputy Secretary, PWD
- 17. The Sr. Deputy Secretary, PWD/ The Deputy Secretary, \_\_\_\_\_ PWD.
- 18. The Assistant Secretary, \_\_\_\_\_\_ PWD.
- 19. The P.E. Branch/ Pension Cell P.W.D.
- 20. The Guard File.

Joint Secretary (Personnel), PWD.